Counsel for the petitioners further submits that vide FIR mentioned above,
case u/s 419/420/467/468/471/120-B Indian Penal Code, 1860 was registered
against the petitioners on the complaint respondent no. 2.

3. Vide compromise deed dated 09.04.2010 it was recorded as under:-

That the first party shall pay a sum of Rs.13,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lac only) to 
the second party towards full and final settlement towards whatever claims and the 
Second party acknowledges and confirms the receipt of the said amount by DD nos. 
185070 for Rs.1,50,000, 185071 for Rs.1,50,000/- both drawn on Canara Bank, DD